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March 4, 2021

Dear Families of Students Enrolled in AP Courses:

The coronavirus has changed many aspects of our academic program including how the College Board
administers Advanced Placement examinations. Simsbury High School will offer AP exams over a two week
period from May 18 to May 28 (Administration 2). Please click this link to view the complete schedule.

The College Board designated half the exams during Administration 2 as traditional paper/pencil exams
while the other half are designated as digital exams to be taken at home.

Paper/pencil — In School:

AP Calculus AB

AP Calculus BC

AP Chemistry

AP Chinese Language

AP French Language and Culture
AP Latin

AP Physics 1*

AP Physics C Mechanics*

AP Spanish Language and Culture
AP Statistics

Digital — At Home (see details below**):

AP Biology

AP Comparative Government
AP Computer Science A

AP Computer Science Principles
AP English Language

AP English Literature

AP Environmental Science

AP European History

AP Macroeconomics

AP Microeconomics

AP Physics C Mechanics*

AP Psychology

AP Seminar

AU US Government and Politics
AP US History

Monday, May 24
Monday May 24
Tuesday, May 25
Friday, May 21
Friday, May 21
Friday, May 21
Monday, May 24
Monday, May 24
Friday, May 21
Tuesday, May 25

Thursday, May 27
Friday, May 28
Tuesday, May 18
Wednesday, May 26
Wednesday, May 26
Tuesday, May 18
Thursday, May 27
Wednesday, May 19
Wednesday, May 19
Friday, May 28
Wednesday, June 9
Thursday, May 20
Wednesday, May 26
Thursday, May 20
Wednesday, May 19

8:00 AM
8:00 AM
8:00 AM
12:00 PM
12:00 PM
8:00 AM
12:00 PM
12:00PM
8:00 AM
12:00 PM

12:00 PM
12:00 PM
4:00 PM
4:00 PM
12:00 PM
12:00 PM
4:00 PM
12:00 PM
4:00 PM
4:00 PM
4:00PM
4:00 PM
4:00 PM
12:00 PM
12:00 PM

~ Teaching students to meet the challenges of today and tomorrow with confidence and integrity ~


https://www.simsbury.k12.ct.us/uploaded/SHS_Content/Guidance/Advanced_Placement/AP_Administration_2.pdf

*AP Physics1 and AP Physics C Mechanics are offered at the same time on Monday, May 24
as a paper/pencil test. If students plan to take both exams then they take AP Physics 1 as scheduled and
take AP Physics C Mechanics on Wednesday, June 9 at 4:00PM as a digital exam.

**Digital at home exams

AP teachers will work with students to prepare for taking digital exams in early April. Students will have
the opportunity to take practice exams. More information can be found on the College Board website:
apstudents.collegeboard.org/about-ap-exams.

If students have any questions or concerns regarding changes to the AP Exams they should talk to their
AP teachers. Questions about the schedule for AP exams should be directed to:

Jenny Belliveau, Administrative Assistant in the School Counseling office
ibelliveau@simsburyschools.net 860-658-0451 ext. 436

Jane Ellen Peregrin, AP Coordinator
iperegrin@simsburyschools.net 860-658-0451 ext. 442

Sincerely,

Jane Ellen Peregrin
Director of School Counseling/AP Coordinator
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